
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Teams 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 7 July 2023) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

CABINET MEMBERS 
Councillor Beca Brown (Education) 

    Councillor Ioan Thomas (Finance) 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
Mr Dafydd Gibbard 

 
HEAD OF FINANCE 
Mr Dewi A Morgan 

 
SECONDARY HEAD TEACHERS 

Mr Neil Foden Ysgol Friars    Mr Dylan Minnice -  Ysgol Botwnnog   
Mr Aled Williams – Ysgol Ardudwy  Mr Arwyn Williams – Ysgol Brynrefail 
 

PRIMARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mrs Iona Jones  - Ysgol Edmwnd Prys/Bro Cynfal    Mr Richard Derwyn Jones – Ysgol 

Chwilog 
Mrs Menna Wynne Pugh – Ysgol Penybryn   Mrs Eleri Morgan Davies – Ysgol y  
Mr Alan Wynn Jones – Ysgol Cymerau   Gorlan 
 

TEACHERS’ UNIONS 
Mr Clive Thomas – Ysgol Syr Hugh Owen 

 
GOVERNORS 

 
Arfon 
Mr Edward Bleddyn Jones – Ysgol Tregarth 
Mr Brian Jones – Ysgol Llanllechid  
 
Meirionnydd 
Ms Carys Meleri Fowles – Ysgol Penybryn & Ysgol Tywyn 
Awaiting Nomination – Primary / Secondary Schools’ Governor 
 
Dwyfor  
Councillor Gwilym Jones, Ysgol Borthygest,  
Councillor Gwynfor Owen, Ysgol Hafod Lon 
 

DIOCESE 
Vacant Seat 

 
CHURCH SCHOOLS 

Ms Joanna Thomas, Ysgol y Faenol  
 

SPECIAL SCHOOLS 
Mrs Donna Roberts - Ysgol Hafod Lon  

 
Observers:    

Mr Garem Jackson, Head of Education  
Ms Ffion Edwards Ellis, Assistant Head of Department : Special Educational Needs and 
Incusion 
Ms Debbie Anne Williams Jones, Assistant Head :of Department : Corporate Services 
Dr Diane Pritchard-Jones, Assistant Head of Department : Education Services 
Ms Kathy Bell, Group Accountant - Schools 



 

Mr Rhys M Glyn, Head of Gwynedd’s Wesh Language Immersion Education System 
Mr Llion Williams, Head of Virtual School for Children in Care 
Ms Eleri Davies, Primary Head Teachers Federation Chair 
Vacant Seat - Secondary Head Teachers Federation Chair 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for 2023/2024 

 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-Chair for 2023/2024 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT MATTERS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a mater of urgency in the view of 
the Chair for consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 9 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th February, 2023 

 
 

7.   ANY MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes that do not appear on the 
Agenda  

 

 

8.   SCHOOLS' BALANCES 31 MARCH 2023 
 

10 - 16 

 Report by Kathy Bell (Schools’ Group Accountant) 

 
 

9.   SCHOOLS' GRANTS 2023/2024 
 

 

 Report by Kathy Bell (Schools’ Group Accountant) - Paper to be presented 
in the meeting 

 

 

10.   TEACHERS' PAY 2022/2023 AND 2023/2024 
 

17 - 21 

 Report by Kathy Bell (Schools’ Group Accountant), Hywyn Lewis Jones 
(Education, Economy and Community Group Accountant) and Ffion Madog 
Evans (Assistant Head of Finance, Accounting and Finance) – Paper to 

 



 

follow 

 
11.   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 

 
 

 Report by Diane Pritchard-Jones (Assistant Head of Department – 
Education Services) – Verbal report 

 

 

12.   ANY OTHER MATTER 
 

 

 To raise any related matter 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Schools’ Budget Forum 06.02.2023 

1 
 

 

 

SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM 
06.02.2023 

 

 
Present: Arwyn Williams (Ysgol Brynrefail) (Chair) 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillors Beca Brown (Education) and Ioan Thomas (Finance) 
 
Head of Finance Department: Dewi A Morgan 
 
School Headteachers: 
 
Secondary: Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars) and Dylan Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog) 
 
Primary : Iona Jones (Ysgol Edmwnd Prys / Bro Cynfal) 
 
Governors: Councillor Gwynfor Owen (Dwyfor), Councillor Gwilym Jones (Dwyfor) 

and Carys Fowles (Meirionnydd)  
 
Church Schools: Joanna Thomas (Ysgol y Faenol) 
 
Special Schools: Donna Roberts (Ysgol Hafod Lon) 
 
Diocese:   Nobody was present 
 
Union Representative: Clive Thomas (Ysgol Syr Hugh Owen) 
 
Observer:  Nobody was present 
 
Officers:  Garem P Jackson (Head of Education Department) 

Kathy W Bell (Schools Group Accountant) 
Ffion Edwards Ellis (Assistant Head of Special Educational Needs and 
Inclusion)  
Rhys M Glyn (Immersion Education System Headteacher) 
Dr Diane Pritchard Jones (Assistant Head, Education Services) 
Debbie Anne Williams Jones (Assistant Head, Corporate Services) 
Einir Davies (Democratic Services Officer)   

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED to elect Donna Roberts, Headteacher of Ysgol Hafod Lon, as Vice-chair of the 
Forum for 2022/23. 
 
 
2.        APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies had been received beforehand from Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), 
Richard Jones (Ysgol Garndolbenmaen), Menna Wynne-Pugh (Ysgol Penybryn, Tywyn) 
and Edward Bleddyn Jones (Governor, Arfon) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Schools’ Budget Forum 06.02.2023 

2 
 

Late apologies were received from Aled Williams (Ysgol Ardudwy) and Brian Jones 
(Governor, Arfon) 
 
 
3. NEW NOMINATIONS 
 
The Chair welcomed the new members to their first meeting: 
Dr Diane Pritchard Jones 
Joanne Thomas 
Councillor Gwynfor Owen 
Carys Eleri Fowles 
Brian Jones (in his absence) 
 
 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None to note. 
 
 
6. MINUTES 
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous Forum meeting held on 12 December 2022  as 
a true record, subject to the following corrections: 
Eleri Davies was present at the meeting as a Member and the Chair of the Federation of 
Primary Headteachers 
The name of the school represented by R Jones needed to be included 
 
 
7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
The Forum was reminded that a request had been made at the previous meeting for more 
information about the Invest to Save Scheme, and it was confirmed that the Scheme was 
specifically for the Council's internal services, although schools were welcome to apply 
either through the education officers, or directly through the Assistant Head of Education 
Services. 
 

i. Language Centres 
The Head of Education reminded the Forum of the original intention to ask schools to 
contribute financially towards the immersion scheme, despite the fact that this was not 
the ideal year to do this.  It was confirmed that funding had been found for the 2023/24 
budgetary year and that the Department would not now be required to ask schools.  The 
Cabinet Member for Education emphasised her pride at being able to share this news.  
The Chair noted that this was good news for everyone and asked, following the 
challenges facing schools, whether it might be possible to be informed about the 
situation for the years post-2023/2024 as soon as possible? 
 
ii. Service Level Agreements 
It was reported that the Service Level Agreements varied, and that the Assistant Head of 
Education Services was in the process of scrutinising them.  It was confirmed that the 
agreements would normally be adopted by schools in April, but in order to scrutinise 

Page 6



Schools’ Budget Forum 06.02.2023 

3 
 

them it was intended to extend the existing agreements for the time being.  It was noted 
that it was hoped that it would be possible to attract more schools to commit to them.  It 
was noted that some Agreements raised questions, some schools had requested a 
presentation on some Agreements and further details were needed on other 
Agreements.  It was confirmed that the Department would request permission to extend 
the agreements.   
 

 
8. BUDGETARY POSTITION 2023/2024  
 
A presentation was given by the Head of Finance, under the following headings: 
 
The timetable for deciding upon and seeking an agreement on the Budgetary Strategy 
Revenue Budget: The Equation 
2023/24 Overall Budget Projections  
Wage Inflation of £14.2M 
Inflation on Services and Supplies of £11.1m 
 
Reference was made to the Care and Education Demography, noting that Child Care was 
£32k, and Schools was £229K, i.e,: 
 Primary Schools   (£135k) 
 Secondary Schools   £49 
 Special Schools  £315K 
Based on a reduction (primary) / increase (secondary/special) in pupil numbers 
 
Attention was also drawn to the:  
Grant Settlement 2023/2024, and Pressure on Services, noting - Permanent Revenue Bids 
£2.7m - Education Department - provision of Primary, All-through, and Special school meals 
£285,580 
 
He also referred to headings: 
 
Revenue Bids - Education was £285,580 
Planned Savings Schemes 
Current Budget Projections 2023/24  
2023/24 Equation 
 
He referred specifically to Schools' Savings, noting that: 

Discussions had commenced at 6% 
 Preparations for 3% 

Some schools were facing compulsory redundancies - but not as a result of the 
proposed cut 

 Special Schools Excluded 
The impact of the protection arrangement for small schools =  everyone else must 
contribute more 

 Some schools pushed in excess of the 3%  
 Therefore, propose a cap of 3% 
 The saving across the sector therefore would be 2.39% 
 1.39% and 0.99% over two years   
 
New Savings Schemes  
      23/24   24/25   total  
 Primary Schools    541,600  386,900  928,500 
 Secondary Schools   605,000  432,600  1,037,600 
 Special Schools    0   0   0 

Page 7



Schools’ Budget Forum 06.02.2023 

4 
 

 Total      1,146,600  819,500  1,966,100 
 
 
New Savings Schemes 2023/24 
Departmental Savings (not including schools)  £3,097,370 
School Savings      £1,146,600 
 
New Savings Schemes 2023/24 Central Education was £835,000 
 
He also noted the Council Tax and Projections for 2024/25 
 
The Head of Finance gave thanks for the presentation.  The Cabinet Member for Finance 
expanded on the arrangements that had led to the decision on the proposed cuts, and noted 
that the Cabinet had tried to be fair, had considered all the Council's departments, and had 
examined the savings proposals over three days.  He noted that some positive matters had 
arisen, such as the settlement that was somewhat better than anticipated, a sum had been 
received in relation to the council's method of dealing with loans, and he felt that the Cabinet 
had done its best on behalf of all Departments. The Head of Education noted that due 
attention had been paid and that all Heads of Service had been challenged, and that the 
cuts to education had not been considered lightly. 
 
The Chair noted that nobody was ever enthusiastic about making cuts, and the impact of 
central cuts on schools was questioned.  It was confirmed that any impact on schools had 
been minimised, and that any impact on GwE would be discussed at Chief Executive level. 
 
At the Chair's request, it was confirmed that the figures dealt with 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 
and that the Council tried to plan on a two-year cycle. It was noted that naturally it was 
impossible to predict future inflation levels, but the Finance Department was working on the 
basis that these cuts would be sufficient, although this could not be guaranteed.  The Head 
of Education reminded everyone that the % had been split, with the heaviest burden in the 
first year as the schools had larger balances this year. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
 
9. INTEGRATION 2023/2024 
 
The Assistant Head of Special Educational Needs and Inclusion summarised the current 
situation, and confirmed that the existing allocation method was working.  She confirmed that 
the work of organising the data and the recording method was ongoing, and that she was 
currently waiting for the PLASC for 2023/23. 
 
The Chair enquired about the consequences of this, and it was confirmed that April 2023 
was the proposed date, although matters were gradually progressing.  It was confirmed that 
if there were any matters of concerns regarding the data, it would be moved to September 
2023.  It was confirmed that the guidance for completing PLASC had already been shared, 
and it was confirmed that a different method of distribution should not have a significant 
impact on schools. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and to receive an update at the next meeting.  
 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Nothing arising. 

Page 8



Schools’ Budget Forum 06.02.2023 

5 
 

 
 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Date of the next meeting - to be confirmed 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.30 p.m. and concluded at 4.25 p.m. 

Page 9



 

MEETING SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM 

DATE 17 July 2023 

TITLE 
Schools’ Balances 

Financial Year 2022/23 

PURPOSE Presented for information  

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report   

AUTHOR Kathy Bell – Schools’ Group Accountant  

 
 
1 Final Accounts 2022/23 
1.1 Individual schools’ balances as at 31 March 2023 is appended for your information 

(appendix 1).  
 
1.2 Summary of schools’ balances as at 31/03/2023 - 
  

 

percentage 31/03/2022 
increase+/ 
reduction- 31/03/2023 percentage 

Primary 24.35% £9,125,302 -£2,551,499 £6,573,803 17.10% 

Middle 14.64% £843,785 -£22,932 £820,853 13.33% 

Secondary 16.69% £6,066,267 -£2,085,576 £3,980,691 10.39% 

Special 15.35% £661,596 -£119,916 £541,680 12.06% 

Total 19.90% £16,696,951 -£4,779,924 £11,917,027 13.63% 

 
 
1.3 Where we have seen school balances increase significantly during the COVID period, 

we are now seeing a reduction in balances.  This is due to one-off expenditure in 2022/23 
and also additional employment on a temporary basis. 

 
1.4 87 schools have balances over 5%, with 69 schools with balances over the £50,000 and 

£100,000 thresholds.      
 
1.5 2 primary schools and 1 secondary school had a deficit at the end of the 2022/23 

financ
[...]
52 1,706

3029 Tregarth 4,396 3,076 4,413

3030 Cae Top 7,215 5,950 8,638

3300 Santes Helen 1,780 1,426 2,035

3301 Our Lady 4,380 3,781 5,450

Ysgolion Cynradd 287,821 226,220 0 321,630 0

3401 Bro Idris 23,788 18,197 25,926

3402 Godre'r Berwyn 22,323 15,517 8,121 21,923 2,299

Ysgolion Dilynol 46,110 33,714 8,121 47,849 2,299

Page 20



Rhif Enw

Ysgol Ysgol

Non- consolidated

2% wedi 

ddyrannu 

(7/12)

Grant tâl 

athrawon 

Consolidated 

1.5%

Grant 6ed tâl 

athrawon

Grant tâl 

athrawon Non-

Consolidated 

1.5%

Grant 6ed tâl 

athrawon

4002 Dyffryn Ogwen 21,569 14,206 11,085 20,079 3,137

4003 Botwnnog 19,671 15,325 22,032

4004 Brynrefail 36,775 21,141 22,668 30,001 6,417

4007 Dyffryn Nantlle 21,637 13,920 6,605 19,619 1,867

4009 Eifionydd 16,373 12,973 18,332

4031 Y Moelwyn 15,027 11,203 15,932

4032 Tywyn 17,388 13,005 18,619

4034 Ardudwy 15,025 10,694 14,982

4036 Friars 59,438 32,934 45,736 46,891 12,957

4037 Tryfan 25,560 16,117 14,475 23,138 4,097

4039 Syr Hugh Owen 43,877 27,136 23,385 38,451 6,619

4040 Glan Y Môr 21,815 16,000 22,739

Ysgolion Uwchradd 314,153 204,656 123,955 290,813 35,094

3502 Pendalar 10,947 8,601 12,203

3503 Hafod Lon 9,907 7,299 10,414

Ysgolion Arbennig 20,854 15,901 22,616

Cyfanswm £668,938 £480,489 £132,076 £682,910 £37,393

Page 21


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 SCHOOLS' BALANCES 31 MARCH 2023
	1 Balansau Ysgolion 2022-23

	10 TEACHERS' PAY 2022/2023 AND 2023/2024
	Tal Athrawon - Atodiad 1




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 17/07/23 

 

 

SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM 
17.07.2023 

 

 
Present:  Richard Jones (Ysgol Chwilog) (Chair) 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Ioan Thomas (Finance) 
 
Head of Finance Department: Dewi A Morgan 
 
School Headteachers: 
 
Secondary: Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars), Dylan Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog) and Aled 

Williams (Ysgol Ardudwy), Arwyn Williams (Ysgol Brynrefail) 
 
Primary : Richard Jones (Ysgol Chwilog) 
 
Governors: Councillor Gwynfor Owen (Dwyfor), Councillor Gwilym Jones (Dwyfor) and 

Carys Fowles (Meirionnydd)  
 
Church Schools: Joanna Thomas (Ysgol y Faenol) 
 
Special Schools: Nobody was present 
 
Diocese:   Nobody was present 
 
Union Representative: Nobody was present 
 
Observer:  Nobody was present 
 
Officers:  Garem P Jackson (Head of Education Department) 

Kathy W Bell (Schools Group Accountant) 
Dr Diane Pritchard Jones (Assistant Head, Education Services) 
Einir Davies (Democratic Services Officer)   

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED to elect Mr Richard Jones, Headteacher of Ysgol Chwilog, as Chair of the Forum for 
2023/24. 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED to elect Mr Dylan Minnice, Ysgol Botwnnog, as Vice-chair of the Forum for 2023/24. 
 

3. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Beca Brown (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Brian Jones (Arfon Governors), Edward Bleddyn 
Jones (Arfon Governors), Ms Eleri Moss, Mrs Donna Roberts (Special Schools), Mr 
Eifion Roberts (Meirionnydd Governors), Debbie Anne Williams Jones (Assistant Head – 
Corporate Services) and Menna Wynne-Pugh (Ysgol Penybryn, Tywyn) 
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 17/07/23 

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None to note. 
 
6. MINUTES 
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous Forum meeting held on 6 February, 2023 as a true 
record, and received an update as noted below. 
 
7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
Item 7 - Language Centres - it was confirmed that no update was available at present.  The 
historical arrangement of receiving the grant and the intention to re-discuss the arrangement with 
GwE was outlined. 
 
Item 9 - Integration and School Allocation Method - it was confirmed that no update was available 
at present.  It was confirmed that arrangements would be too late to implement by September 
2023, therefore the following term needed to be considered.  It was confirmed that the integration 
budget and the method of sharing based on children's hours, needed further attention. 
 
8. SCHOOL BALANCES 31 MARCH 2023  
 
The Schools' Group Accountant referred to the paper that detailed individual school balances on 
31 March 2023.  He confirmed that the situation was now more similar to the norm, with a 
reduction of £4.8 million.  It was noted that three schools were in a deficit and that work to review 
the balances was now being undertaken, although a further reduction was expected by the end of 
the year.   
 
Concern was raised regarding the situation of the late grants, confirming that five late grants had 
been received by schools which equated to £96,000 and that the situation was not to be 
welcomed.  Reference was made to situations of carrying over more than £700,000 but planning 
had to be undertaken with a figure of £230,000 under consideration.  The Head of Finance 
confirmed that large balances were carried over. 
 
It was questioned how many schools were likely to be in a fiscal hole at the end of 2024 and it 
was confirmed that many schools had appointed on a temporary basis using this year's balances 
and, as a result, the levels would have reduced substantially by September. 
 
With the temporary posts coming to an end, concern was noted that children would still need 
support and that it was very difficult to support them. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
9. SCHOOL GRANTS 2023/2024 
 
It was confirmed that a paper would be submitted at the next meeting as it would then be possible 
to confirm the learning acceleration grants, pupil development grants (PDG) and child 
development grants.  It was confirmed that the GwE Board would meet to consider the Consortia 
Grant in due course, and confirmation would be shared at the end of the term. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and to receive an update at the next meeting.  
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 17/07/23 

10. TEACHERS' SALARY 2022/2023 AND 2023/2024 
 
The Schools' Group Accountant apologised that the paper had been distributed late, but it was 
hoped that the message, about a very complex matter, had come across in a straightforward 
manner.  Forum Members were guided through the paper which had been produced in response 
to a request from the Secondary Group, asking for clarification on how funding reached the 
Council and was then shared.   
 
The background that led to the situation was outlined, noting that the Welsh Government had 
announced a 5% increase.  At the end of March, 3% had been offered by the Welsh Government, 
with a further rise of 1.5% and a non-consolidated 1.5% as the teachers' salaries proposal. 
 
In terms of Cyngor Gwynedd, it was confirmed that 3% had been earmarked in the original 
budget for teachers' pay rise, but there was a clear gap as the pay rise was 5%.  In response, 
Cyngor Gwynedd released 1% and, following discussions with the WLGA, Cyngor Gwynedd dealt 
with the other 1%. 
 
In terms of the 3%, the Welsh Government announced that it would provide a grant - i.e., 1.5% for 
seven months and a non-consolidated 1.5% for a whole academic year, namely £1.1 million. 
 
In order to close the accounts, it was confirmed that the amount had to be estimated but there 
was a sense that it had not been sufficient to fill the gap. 
 
It was further confirmed that the settlement was based on data, and funding had reached Cyngor 
Gwynedd and then the Cyngor would determine the allocation for individual schools based on a 
formula.  It was noted that every penny had been targeted and reached schools.  The grant was 
£480,000, namely a permanent 1.5% and one-off £638,000, which was a full grant.  It was noted 
that there was also an element of a Sixth Form grant.  It was reported that the game changed at 
each stage and that it was very complex.  Attention was drawn to the side effects, noting that 
although everyone accepted that a form of allocation was required, that the situation affected staff 
who were employed by Schools, and not the teaching staff. 
 
It was confirmed that the Authority had allocated the grant based on the 'FTE' staffing level in the 
formula but there were situations where there was a difference between the number of staff in this 
formula and how many were employed.  This was elaborated upon noting that the substantial gap 
was due to the methodology.   It was further enquired about the figure for teaching staff costs and 
what the Welsh Government had released.  Forum Members were in agreement that it was a very 
unfair situation.   
 
The Chair noted that the pay rise in the salaries of ancillary staff had not been met in 2022/23 and 
that a decision had not yet been made on pay rises.  The Finance Manager noted that a higher 
percentage had been earmarked for 2023/24 but there was no assurance that it would be 
sufficient.   
 
Concern was raised that some schools had balances to be able to absorb the situation and it was 
questioned whether or not match funding would come to Wales?  It was confirmed that this was a 
matter for the Welsh Government but there was no obligation for them to do anything. 
 
One Member noted that the Westminster Government had confirmed the pay rise in England, but 
no funding had been allocated for it, which was again a concern that no consequential funding 
would reach Wales. 
 
It was questioned how some Organisations received assurance about the level of their budget 
over 2 to 3 years.  It was noted that no organisation now received assurance - these would only 
be predictions.  This was elaborated upon confirming that it was not possible to give assurance to 
organisations as this figure depended on the settlement. 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 17/07/23 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed that the financial forecast for the coming financial 
year did not look good in terms of Welsh Government. 
 
RESOLVED : to accept the report and to receive an update at the next meeting.  
 
11. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 
 
The item was presented by the Assistant Head - Education Services.  It was confirmed that a few 
schemes had been reviewed and that observations had been received on some schemes and, as 
a result, they had been reconsidered.  It was confirmed that the situation was similar to the norm, 
but some schools had not got in touch to inform one way or the other. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Format of future meetings - the option to hold a hybrid meeting had been proposed to Forum 
Members for this meeting, and there was only one member in the Meeting Room.  A question 
was asked about the wishes of Forum Members for future meetings. 
 
The Head of Service noted that there were advantages and disadvantages to the options - 
sometimes a face-to-face meeting was better but some individuals needed considerable time to 
travel to reach a meeting in Caernarfon.   
 
It was agreed to offer a hybrid option for future meetings, reinforcing the message that the hybrid 
option was available and that space was available. 
 
Estyn Inspection - it was confirmed that the Estyn Report would be published on 20 September 
2023 and it would be addressed at the next meeting, which would be programmed towards the 
end of term. 
 
Everyone was thanked for their contributions. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 3:35pm and concluded at 4:30pm. 


